deposit growth rates and projected yields and rates. Such assumptions are monitored and periodically adjusted as
appropriate. All maturities, calls and prepayments in the securities portfolio are assumed to be reinvested in like
instruments. Mortgage loans and mortgage backed securities prepayment assumptions are based on industry estimates
of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon ranges and seasoning. Different interest rate scenarios and
yield curves are used to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on different asset
and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate scenarios.

BOE uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates ramp up or down around a �most
likely� rate scenario, based on implied forward rates. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a
12 month time horizon by applying 12-month shock versus the implied forward rates of 200 basis points up

113

Edgar Filing: Community Bankers Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

228

and down. The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for BOE across the rate
paths modeled as of September 30, 2007:

Change in Net
Interest Income

Change in Yield Curve (Percent) ($ in thousands)

+ 200 basis points 2.46% $ 278
Most likely rate scenario 0.00% �
−200 basis points (2.96)% (334)

Economic Value Simulation.  Economic value simulation is used to determine the estimated fair value of assets and
liabilities over different interest rate scenarios. Economic values are calculated based on discounted cash flow
analysis. The net economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all
liabilities. The change in net economic value over different rate scenarios is an indication of the longer term earnings
sensitivity capability of the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value simulation as in the
earnings simulation. The economic value simulation uses simultaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet, whereas the
earnings simulation uses rate shock over 12 months. The following chart reflects the estimated change in net
economic value over different rate environments using economic value simulation as of September 30, 2007:

Change in Economic
Value of Equity

Change in Yield Curve (Percent) ($ in thousands)

+ 200 basis points (11.48)% $ (4,405)
Most likely rate scenario 0.00% �
−200 basis points 12.06% 4,627

BOE Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for the Years
Ended December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005

The following discussion is intended to assist the readers in understanding and evaluating the financial condition and
results of operation of BOE. This review should be read in conjunction with BOE�s consolidated financial statements
and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this Annual Report. This analysis provides an overview of the
significant changes that occurred during the periods presented.

Critical Accounting Policies

General.  BOE�s financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP. The financial information contained
within our statements is, to a significant extent, based on measures of the financial effects of transactions and events

[…]

Assumptions used in the model are derived from historical trends and management�s outlook and include loan and
deposit growth rates and projected yields and rates. Such assumptions are monitored and periodically adjusted as
appropriate. All maturities, calls and prepayments in the securities portfolio are assumed to be reinvested in like
instruments. Mortgage loans and mortgage backed securities prepayment assumptions are based on industry estimates
of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon ranges and seasoning. Different interest rate scenarios and
yield curves are used to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on different asset
and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate scenarios.

BOE uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates ramp up or down around a �most
likely� rate scenario, based on implied forward rates. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a
12 month time horizon by applying 12-month shock versus the implied forward rates of 200 basis points up and down.
The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for BOE across the rate paths
modeled as of December 31, 2006:

Change in Net Interest
Income

(Percent) ($ in thousands)

Change in Yield Curve
+200 basis points 0.17% $ 19
Most likely rate scenario 0.00% �
-200 basis points (1.17)% (129)

Economic Value Simulation

Economic value simulation is used to determine the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest
rate scenarios. Economic values are calculated based on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value of
equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic
value over different rate scenarios is an indication of the longer term earnings sensitivity capability of the balance
sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value simulation as in the earnings simulation. The economic
value simulation uses simultaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet, whereas the earnings simulation uses rate shock
over 12 months. The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate
environments using economic value simulation as of December 31, 2006:

Change in Economic Value of
Equity

(Percent) ($ in thousands)

Edgar Filing: Community Bankers Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

263

Change in Yield Curve
+200 basis points (13.09)% $ (4,794)
Most likely rate scenario 0.00% �
-200 basis points 9.67% 3,541

132

Edgar Filing: Community Bankers Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

264

Directors

Certain information regarding BOE�s directors is set forth below:

Served as Director
Name Age Since

George M. Longest, Jr. 47 1999 President/CEO of BOE since
January 1, 1999. Employed by BOE
in various capacities since February
1989

George B. Elliott 73 1982 Real estate developer & consultant
L. McCauley Chenault 56 1987 Managing attorney-Chenault Law

Offices PLC & practicing law since
1980

R. Tyler Bland, III 64 1996 President and Agent for Tidewater
Realty

Page Emerson Hughes, Jr. 64 2004 President/Operator of Holiday Barn,